

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	NO. 48633-2021
)	
v.)	ADA COUNTY NO. CR01-19-21037
)	
CLARENCE EDWARD)	REPLY BRIEF
LANCASTER,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

**HONORABLE JASON D. SCOTT
District Judge**

**ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555**

**BRIAN R. DICKSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #8701
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Framers Would Have Considered A Violation Of I.C. § 19-608’s Territorial Counterpart To Also Violate Article I, Section 17 Of The Idaho Constitution	3
A. <i>Sutterfield</i> Should Not Be Considered Controlling In This Analysis.....	3
B. Under A Proper <i>Clarke</i> Analysis, The Framers Would Have Considered A Violation Of I.C. 19-608’s Territorial Counterpart To Also Violate The Idaho Constitution’s Protection Against Unreasonable Seizures	9
1. In cursorily adopting the district court’s analysis, the State did not address any of Mr. Lancaster’s arguments as to why the district court’s analysis was flawed.....	9
2. That I.C. § 19-608 serves the purpose of promoting peaceful arrest does not, <i>ipso facto</i> , mean it does not define when the officer was acting unlawfully.....	11
a. The State’s argument in this regard was not preserved.....	11
b. The State’s argument ignores the plain language of the statute	13
3. I.C. § 19-608 applies to <i>de facto</i> arrests.....	18
a. The State’s argument in this regard is not preserved for appeal.....	18
b. There is no basis to distinguish between <i>de facto</i> and “formal” arrests under I.C. § 19-608	18

II. The District Court Erred By Not Striking The Utah PSI, Which It Acknowledged Contained Unreliable Information	21
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ada Cnty. Highway Dist. v. Brooke View, Inc., 162 Idaho 138 (2017) 13

Atwater v. City of Lago Vista, 532 U.S. 318 (2001) 17

Gordon v. United States Bank Nat’l Ass’n, 166 Idaho 105 (2019)..... 13

Miller v. United States, 357 U.S. 301 (1958) 20

People v. Marendi, 213 N.Y. 600 (N.Y. 1915) 14

People v. Nash, 1 Idaho 206 (1868)..... 10, 11, 16

Reclaim Idaho v. Denney, ___ Idaho ___, 497 P.3d 160 (2021) 5

State v. Amstad, 164 Idaho 403 (2018) 14

State v. Bishop, 146 Idaho 804 (2009) 14

State v. Bodenbach, 165 Idaho 577 (2019)..... 5

State v. Buti, 131 Idaho 793 (1998) 20

State v. Clarke, 165 Idaho 393 (2019) *passim*

State v. Cohagan, 162 Idaho 717 (2017)..... 11, 19, 20

State v. Donato, 135 Idaho 469 (2001) 16

State v. DuVal, 131 Idaho 550 (1998)..... 20

State v. Garcia-Rodriguez, 162 Idaho 271 (2017)..... 11

State v. Gonzalez, 165 Idaho 95 (2019) 11

State v. Green, 158 Idaho 884 (2015) 6, 7

State v. Guzman, 122 Idaho 981 (1992)..... 17

State v. Hawkins, 155 Idaho 69 (2013) 6

State v. Hoskins, 165 Idaho 217 (2019) 4, 11

State v. Hoskins, 2018 Ida.App. LEXIS 40, 2018 WL 4169337 (Ct. App. 2018)..... 5

<i>State v. Johns</i> , 112 Idaho 873 (1987).....	20
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 162 Idaho 642 (2017)	20
<i>State v. Pannell</i> , 127 Idaho 420 (1995).....	20
<i>State v. Rauch</i> , 99 Idaho 586 (1978).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Sutterfield</i> , ___ Idaho ___, 484 P.3d 839 (Apr. 8, 2021).....	1, 4, 8
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , ___ Idaho ___, 495 P.3d 1030 (2021).....	11, 12, 18
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 165 Idaho 338 (2019).....	11
<i>State v. Zichko</i> , 129 Idaho 259 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stuart v. State</i> , 136 Idaho 490 (2001)	20
<i>Verska v. St. Alphonsus Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 151 Idaho 889 (2011).....	13, 19
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	16, 17
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	17

Statutes

I.C. § 18-705	14
I.C. § 19-601	19
I.C. § 19-602	19
I.C. § 19-603(6)	7
I.C. § 19-608	<i>passim</i>
I.C. § 19-611	11, 15, 16, 17
I.C. § 49-1407	7

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 17 of the Idaho Constitution.....2, 7
